

DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2023	-1262	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Appointment	
File created:	9/28/	/2023			In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	10/1	0/2023			Final action:		
Title:	Commission District(s): All Commission Districts Reappointment to the DeKalb Regional Land Bank Authority Board - Irvin J. Johnson						
Indexes:							
Attachments:							
Attachments: Date	Ver.	Action By	/		A	ction	Result
	Ver. 1		/ f Commissic	ners		ction oproved	Result Pass

Public Hearing: YES D NO Department: Chief Executive Office

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Reappointment to the DeKalb Regional Land Bank Authority Board - Irvin J. Johnson

Information Contact: Michael L. Thurmond, Chief Executive Officer

Phone Number: 404-371-2881

PURPOSE:

Pursuant to 13A of the Organizational Act where "[T]he chief executive shall nominate a person," CEO Thurmond is nominating Irvin J. Johnson for reappointment to the DeKalb Regional Land Bank Authority Board. This is a four (4) year term which begins upon confirmation and expires on March 31, 2027.

NEED/IMPACT:

The purpose and intent of the DeKalb Regional Land Bank Authority Board is to exercise the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of a land bank under the Land Bank Act consistent with the approved Intergovernmental Agreement between DeKalb County and the City of Lithonia, including by not limited to the power, privilege, and authority to acquire, manage, and dispose of interests in Real Property. Additionally, to do all things necessary or convenient to implement the purposes, objectives, and provisions of the Land Bank Act and the purposes, objectives, and powers delegated to a land bank under other laws or executive orders.

Irvin J. Johnson currently serves as the DeKalb County Tax Commissioner and understands the importance of having a Land Bank Authority Board and his reappointment would be beneficial to this Board.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u> Confirm the reappointment of Irvin J. Johnson to the DeKalb Regional Land Bank Authority Board.